SCOTT CO.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1717 Doolittle Drive

P.O. Box 5555

San Leandro, Catilornia 94577-0655
(510) 895.2333

Contractors License No. 184480

June 26, 1998

Dublin Toyota/Pontiac
6450 Dublin Court
Dublin, CA 94568

Regarding: Dublin Toyota Tank Removal Project - Closure Report -

(3] o
Gentlemen: S Tl

L
This report is being prepared for Dublin Toyota/Pontiac by Scott Co. of Calfforma, :
contracted by Dublin Toyota/Pontiac Incorporated, for the removal of (2) 2 000-galbn-~
gasoline and (1) 1,000-galion waste oil underground storage tanks located at ther*abeve :
address. .

-

This report outlines the tank removal procedures and all the subsequent remedlatory
actions required to clean up contaminated scil and water at the site.

On Wednesday, June 10, 1998, Scott Co. performed the removal of (3) underground
storage tanks focated 6450 Dublin Court in Dublin, CA. At 10:30am under the
supervision of Robert Weston from Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous
Material Division and Russell Reed of the Dublin Alameda County Fire Department; (3)
underground storage tanks were removed, (2) 2,000-gallon steel gasocline and (1)
1,000-gallon steel waste oil tanks. Extreme care was taken during the excavation
procedure (to reduce any flammability issues) due to a strong odor of
hydrocarbon/gasoline detected from the excavation and stockpiled soil.

The tanks were set at grade and inspected by both County and Fire Department
officials. All tanks revealed no signs of exterior corrosion or structural deformities and
were approved for loading and transportation to Richmond by ECI Inc. for disposal.

Soil sampling was performed by John Stets of Northstate Environmental who obtained
(2) soil samples from the Center West and Center East sides of the excavation. In
addition, a 4-point composite of the stockpiled soil was obtained. Due to the presence
of water in the excavation, (1) water sample was taken from the South end of the
excavation.

The extreme odor of hydrocarbonfgasoline in the excavation area mandated Alameda
County and the Fire Department to recommend immediate backfilling of all stockpiled
materials due to a perspective fire danger. The area was backfilled, using removed
soils and capped with visquene in order to prevent any flammability issues.

On Wednesday, June 17, 1998 the analytical data was received from Northstate
Environmental and subsequently faxed to Robert Weston of Alameda County
Environmental Health for review.
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The analytical scan included: TPH Gasoline, TPH Diesel, BTEX, MTBE, 5-Metals,
PCB’s, PNA’s, and EPA 8010. The East pit wall sample depicted high levels of TPH
Gasoline at 2,000 PPM, TPH Diesel at 720 PPM, TEPH at 260 PPM and BTEX at 5.5
PPM, 28, 69 and 180 PPM respectively.

The West pit wall soil sample depicted much lower levels of contaminants with TPH
Gasoline at 83 PPM, TPH Diesel at 32 PPM, TEPH at 230 PPM and BTEX at ND, 1.4
PPM, .58 PPM and 9.4 PPM respectively. Ali other analyzed constituents from the pit
walls revealed either non-detect or no action.

The stockpiled soil revealed TPH Gasoline at 1,300 PPM, TPH Diesel at 920 PPM and
TEPH at 410 PPM.

The water sampie T1-W detected high levels of TPH Gasoline at 160,000 PPB, MTBE
at 52,000 PPB, and BTEX at 6,300 PPB, 2,500 PPB, 12,000 PPB and 20,000 PPB
respectively.

Upon reviewing and discussing the analytical data, Robert Weston of Alameda County
recommended to over-excavate the tank pit and remove all affected soils. In addition,
recommendations were made to pump and purge any ground water in the excavation,
and hopefully obtain a clean water sample. All removed soils would be ioaded and
transported to Bay Area Soils in Richmond, CA, for disposal and thermal de-sorption.

On Thursday, June 18, 1998, Scott Co. performed the over-excavation of the tank pit
area, removing all affected soils to the soit water interface at 12 feet below grage. Once
ground water was reached, water was pumped from the excavation allowing mild re-
charge and subsequent pumping before sampling. O™ ¢lapr oot ?‘SO@WLL@VQ

A representative from Northstate Environmental obtained ground water samples, one
(1) from the East, one (1) from the West and one (1) from the Center of the excavation
for a total of three (3) water samples. One (1) soil sample on the South pit wall was also
retrieved, upon completion of the over-excavation. A total of 2.1 tons of soil was over-
excavated and ransported to BAS forghormal de-sorplion. '

Soil and water samples were analyzed for TPH Gasoline, BTEX, MTBE, TPH Diesel,
TEPH, EPA 8010, EPA 8270, PCB's, PNA’s, and 5-Metals. These soil samples were
received on Friday, June 26, 1998 and sent to Robert Weston of Alameda County
Environmental Health for review.
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The water samples obtained from the West, East and Center of the excavation
(although lower) still revealed high levels of all TPH (Gasoline, TPH Diesel, BTEX and
MTBE. See attached sample log #98-713 for review.

The soil sample obtained on the South pit wall also reveled elevated levels of TPH
Gasoline at 1,500 PPM, TPH Diesel at 690 PPM, TEPH at 180 PPM and BTEX at 1.7,
25, 58, and 140 PPM respectively.

Due to the high ievels of contamination still remaining in the soit and ground water of the
excavation, it is evident that the Alameda local over-site program will require further
investigation. At this time it is unclear what recommendation will be made.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)
895-2333, extension 385.

Very truly yours,

Iﬁ" CO. 0O

S

o .
Paul Ferreira
Environmental Project Manager

G:/scottcoljobsitank/Lpf06268cisoure dubtoy
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North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal « Trucking - Consunlting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 98-661
Client: Scott Company
Project: PO#51016-57121-70-7001

6450 Dublin Court, Dublin
Date Reported: 06/16/98

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by SM 5520 E & F
Reactive Cyanide by 8W-846 Chapter 7,Section 7.3.3.2
Reactive Sulfide by SW-846 Chapter 7,Section 7.3.4.2

pH of soil Wastes by Method 8045

Flashpoint by Method 1010

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvyzed

Sample: 98-661-01 Client ID: T-1-w 06/10/98 WATER

Gasoline 8015M 160000  ug/L 06/16/98

Benzene 8020 6300 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8020 2500 ug/L

MTRE 8020 52000 ug/L

Toluene 8020 12000 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 20000 ug/L

Sample: 98-661-02 Client ID: SP-1-A,B,C,D 06/10/98 SOIL COMP.

Flashpoint 1010 ND>200 F 06/16/98

Gasoline 8015M 1300 mg/Kg 06/16/98

Benzene 8020 ND<0.125 mg/Kg

Ethylbenzene 8020 4.8 mg/Kg

MTEBE 8020 *0.85 mg/Kg

Toluene 8020 4.6 mg/Kg

Xylenes 8020 96 mg/Kg

pH 5040 5.56 06/16/98

Cyanide CH7,7.3.3.2ND 06/16/98

Sulfide CH7,7.3.4.2ND 06/16/98

TEPH 5520F 410 mg/Kg 06/16/98

Diesel 8015M 920 mg/Kg 06/16/98
Page

* Confirmed by GC/MS Method 8260.

P. 0. Box 3624 » South San Francisco, California 94083 « 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal + Trucking - Consuiting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTIS

Lab Number: 98-661
Client: Scott Company
Proiect: PO#51016-57121-70~7001

6450 Dublin Court, Dublin
Date Reported: 06/16/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by SM 5520 E & F
Reactive Cyanide by SW-846 Chapter 7,Section 7.3.3.2
Reactive Sulfide by SW-846 Chapter 7,Section 7.3.4.2

pH of soil Wastes by Method 9045

Flashpoint by Method 1010

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analyzed
Sample: 98-661-03 Client ID: PIT~-1-EAST 06/10/98 SOIL
Flashpoint 1010 ND>200 F 06/16/98
Gasoline 8015M 2000+ mg/Kg 06/16/98
Benzene 8020 5.5 mg /Kg

Ethylbenzene 8020 28 mg /Kg

MTRE 8020 *30 mg/Kg

Toluene 8020 69 mg/Kg

Xylenes 8020 180 mg/Kg

pH 9040 7.10 06/16/98
Cyanide CH7,7.3.3.2ND 06/16/98
Sulfide CH7,7.3.4.2ND 06/16/98
TEPH 5520F 260 "mg/Kg 06/16/98
Diesel 8015M 720 mg/Kg 06/16/98
Sample: 98-661-04 Client ID: PIT-1-WEST 06/10/98 SOIL
Flashpoint 1010 ND>200 F 06/16/98
Gasoline 8015M 83 mg/Kg 06/16/98
Benzene 8020 ND<0.02 mg/Kg

Ethylbenzene 8020 1.4 mg/Kg

MTBE 8020 *1.0 mg/Kg

Toluene 8020 0.58 mg /Kg

Xylenes 8020 9.4 mg/Kg

pH 9040 6.54 06/16/98

Page 2
* Confirmed by GC/MS Method 8260k

P. O. Box 5624 » South San Francisco, California 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 98-661
Client: Scott Company
Project: PO#51016-57121-70-7001

£450 Dublin Court, Dublin
Date Reported: 06/16/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by SM 5520 E & F
Reactive Cyanide by SW-846 Chapter 7,S8ection 7.3.3.2
Reactive Sulfide by SW-846 Chapter 7,Section 7.3.4.2

pH of s0il Wastes by Method 2045

Flashpoint by Method 1010

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvyzed

Sample: 98-661-04 Client ID: PIT-1-WEST 06/10/98 S0IL

Cyanide CH7,7.3.3.2ND 06/16/98

Sulfide CH7,7.3.4.2ND 06/16/98

TEPH 5520F 230 mg/Kg 06/16/98

Diesel 8015M 32 mg/Kg _ 06/16/98
Page

* Confirmed by GC/MS Method 8260.

P. O. Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 « 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




Lab Number:
Client:
Project:

Date Reported:

North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal + Trucking + Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

98-661
Scott Company

PO#51016-57121-70-7001
6450 Dublin Court, Dublin
06/16/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by SM 5520 E & F
Reactive Cyanide by SW-846 Chapter 7,Section 7.3.3.2

Reactive Sulfide by SW-846 Chapter 7,Section 7.3.4.2
pH of soil Wastes by Method 9045

Reporting MS/MSD

Analyte Method Limit Unit Blank  Recovery RPD
TEPH 5520 50 mg/Kg ND 6l 7
Gasoline 8015M 0.5 mg/Kg ND 106 2
Benzene 8020 .005 mg /Kg ND 97 11
Ethylbenzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 104 14
Toluene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 102 11
Xylenes 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 107 9
MTBE 8020 .005 mg /Kg ND 98 14
Gasoline 8015M 50 ug/L ND 116 36
Benzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 85 8
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 88 1
Toluene ‘ 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 92 7
Xylenes 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 90 3
MTBE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 90 24
Diesel 8015M 0 mg/Kg ND 76 8
Cyanide CH7,7.3.3. mg/Kg ND 7.7 NA
Sulfide CH7,7.3.4 mg/Kg ND 36 NA

ELAP Certificate NO:17%3

Eeviewed and Approved

John A. Murphy,Laboratory Director

P. O. Box 5624 » South San Francisco, California 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Job Number: sg-gs] Date Sampled : 06/10/58
Client : Scott Company Date Analyzed: 06/15/98
Project : PO#51016-57121-70-7001 Date Reported: 06/16/98

8010 Wolatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260

Laboratory Number 98-661-02 98-661-03 98-661-04
Client ID Sp~1-A,B,C,D PIT-1-EAST PIT-1-WEST
Matrix S0OIL COMP. SOIL 301IL
hnalyte ug/Eg ug/Kg ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND<25 ND<25 ND<23
Vinyl Chioride ND<25 WND<25 ND<25
Bromomethane ND<25 ND<25% MD«25
Chloroethane ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
Trichloroflucromethane KD<5 ND<5 ND<5S

1, 1-Dichloroethene ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Methylene Chloride ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
t-1,2-Dichlercethene ND<5 ND<5 ND<5§

1, L-Dichloroethane ND<5 ND<5S ND<5
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5 ND<5S ND<5S
Chloraform ND<S ND<5 ND<5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Carbon Tetrachleride ND<5 ND<5 ND<S

1, 2-Dichloroethane RD<5 ND<5 NDO<S
Trichloroethene ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Bromcdichloromethane ND<5 WD<5 ND<5
t-1,3-Dichleropropene ND<5 ND<5 RD<5
c-1, 3-Trichlorcpropene ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Tetrachloroethene 29 ND<5 ND<5
Dibromecbenzene RD<5 ND<5 ND<5S
Chlorcobenzene ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane WD<5 ND<5 ND<5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<5 ND<S ND<5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
1,2~-Dichlorchenzene NWD<5 ND<5 ND<5
Trichlorotrifluoroethans ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
1,2-Dibromeethane ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
SUR~Dibromoflucromethane 136% Rec 84 ¥ Rec 100% Rec
SUR- Toluene d8 122% Rec 135% Rec 112% Rec
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenze 125% Rec 78 % Rec 125% Rec

Page 1 Of 2

P. O. Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 + 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYG STIS

Job Number: g9g-661 Date Sampled : 06/10/98
Client : Scott Company Date Analyzed: 06/15/98
Project : PO#51016-57121-70-7001 Date Reported: 06/16/98

8010 Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary

Laboratory Number 98-661 MS/MSD RPD
Client ID Blank Recovery
Matrix SQIL COMP. SOIL COMP.
Analyte Results $Recoveries
ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND<25
Vinyl Chloride ND<25
Bromomethane ND<25
Chlorocethane ND<25
Trichloroflucromethane ND<5
1,1-bichloroethene Wp<5 83 0
Methylene Chloride ND<$S
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5&
1,1-Dichlercethane ND<5
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5
Chloroform ND<5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<5
Trichlorcethene ND<5 109 Q
Bromedichloromethane ND<5
t-1,3-Dichleropropeanse ND<5
c-1,3-Trichloropropene ND<5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane KD<hF
Tetrachloroethene ND<5
Dibromobenzene ND<5
Chlorcbenzene ND<5 121 o]
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane RD<5
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND<S
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<5
Trichlorotrifluocroethane ND<5
1, 2-Dibromcoethane ND<5
SUR-Dibromofluoromethane 105% Rec 108/107 1
SUR- Toluene d8 98 % Rec 39/97 2
SUR- 4-Bromofluorcbenze 103% Rec 104/104 a

Reviewed and Approved

Tl JUAL

John A. Murphy
Laboratory Director

Page 2 0f 2

P. 0. Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 « 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 16-JUN-38

Lab Job Number: 134023
Project ID: N/A
Location: N/A

Reviewed by:fzzzg;;gaji?ééigghq
&

4

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.




sSaMPLE ID: SP-1-A,B,C,D

LAB ID: 134023-001

CLIENT: North State Environmental

MATRIX: Soil

Metals Analytical Report

% Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
DATE SAMPLED: 06/10/98

DATE RECEIVED: 06/10/98
DATE REPORTED: 06/16/98

Reporting
Compound Result Limit IDF QC Method Analysis
{(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Batch Date

Cadmium 0.36 0.097 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 0&8/15/98
Chromium (total} 8.4 0.48 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98
Lead 1.6 0.14 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98
Nickel 9.3 0.97 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98
Zinc 12 0.97 1 41450

EPA 6010A| 06/15/98




g\,‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid
SAMPLE ID: PIT-1-EAST DATE LED: 06/10/98
LAB ID: 134023-002 DATE RECEIVED: 06/10/98.
CLIENT: North State Environmental DATE REPORTED: 06/16/98
MATRIX: Soil

Metals Analytical Report

Reporting
Compound Result Limit IDF QC Method Analysis
(mg/Kg) {(mg/Kg) Batch Date
Cadmium 0.57 0.095 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98
Chromium (total) 22 0.50 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98]|
Lead 4.2 0.15 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98
Nickel 28 0.99% 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98
Zinc 27 0.99 1 41450 {EPA 6010A[| 06/15/28




QM Curlis & Tompkins, Lid,
DATE S LED: 06/10/98

SAMPLE ID: PIT-1-WEST

LAaR 1ID: 134023-003 DATE RECEIVED: 06/10/98

CLIENT: North State Environmental DATE REPORTED: 06/16/98
MATRIX: Soil

Metals Analytical Report
Reporting
Compound Result Limit IDF QcC Method  BAnalysis
(mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) Batch Date

Cadmiam 0.73 0.0%9 1 41450 {EPA 6010A! 06/15/98
Chromium {total) 28 0.50 1 41450 |EPA 6010A 06/15/98
Lead 5.0 0.15 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98
Nickel 33 0.99 1 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98
Zinc 34 0.99 i 41450 |EPA 6010A| 06/15/98




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

CLIENT: North State Environmental DATE REPORTED: 06/16/98
JOB NUMEBER: 134023 :

BATCH QC REPQRT

PREP BLANK
Compound Result Reporting Units IDF QC Method  Analysis
Limit Batch Date
Cadmium ND 0.1 |mg/Kg 1|41450 |EPA 6010A {06/15/98
Chromium (total) ND 0.5 mg/Kg 1|41450|EPA 6010A [06/15/98
Lead ND 0.15 |mg/Kg 1|41450|EPA 6010A (06/15/98
Nickel ND 1 mg/Kg 1|41450|EPA 6010A 06/1_5/98‘
Zinc ND 1 mg/Xg 1(41450|EPA 6010A [06/15/98

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit




CLIENT: North State Environmental

Q Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
DATE REPORTED: 06/16/98
JOB NUMBER: 134023 :

BATCH QC REPORT
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Compound Spike Result Units % QcC Method Analysis
Amt Rec. Batch Date
Cadmium 2.5 2.57 |[mg/Kg{ 103| 41450| EPA 6010A |06/15/98
Chromium (total] 10 10.05 |mg/Kg{ 101| 41450| EPA 6010A |06/15/98
Lead 25 23.2 mg/Kg| 93| 41450} EPA 6010A [06/15/98
Nickel 25 24.75 |mg/Kg{ 99| 41450| EPA 6010A |06/15/98
Zinc 25 24.1 mg/Kg| 96| 41450 EPA 6010A {06/15/98




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Page 1 of 1

=
|

Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: EPA B270B |
Prep Method: EPA 3550 ]

|

1

Field ID: SP-1-A,B,C,D Sampled: 06/10/28 |
Lab ID: 134023-001 Received: 06/1.0/98 |
Matrix: Soil Extracted: 06/11/98 |
Batch#: 41411 Analyzed: 06/11/98 |
Units: ug/Kg |
Diln Fac: 1 |
i

n

1
Naphthalene 4300 50 |
Acenaphthylene ND 50 i
Acenaphthene ND 50 |
Fluorene 61 50 |
Phenanthrene 120 50 |
Anthracene ND 50 |
Fluoranthene ND 50 |
Pyrene ’ 63 50 |
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 50 |
Chrysene ND 50 |
Benzo (b, k) fluoranthene ND 50 i
Benzo {a) pyrene ND 50 |
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 50 |
Dibenz (a,h)anthracene ND 50 I
Benzo(g,h, i) perylene ND 50 I

!

i
Nitrobenzene-ds 78 ' 32-117 }
2-Fluorobiphenyl 85 38-121 |
Terphenyl-di4d 81 29-143 |

]

o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e T . . — — —— o b o Sk i i g s




Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: EPA 82708
Prep Method: EPA 3550

Field ID: PIT-1-EA&ST Sampled: 06/10/98
Lab ID: 134023-002 Received: 06/10/98
Matrix: Soil Extracted: 06/11/98
Batch#: 41411 Analyzed: 06/11/98
Units: ug/Xg

Diln Fac: 1

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene

Fluorene

Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benzo{a)anthracene
Chrysene

Benzo (b, k) fluorantheneas
Benzo (a)pyrene
Indenc{l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz {a,h)anthracene
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene

50

§885885988588%8

Nitrobenzene-ds 73 : 32-117 |
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 78 38-121 i
Terphenyl-dl4 72 29-143 |

1




Curtis &Jompkips Jict., '

Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: EPA B8378B

Diln Faec: 1

|

Prep Method: EPA 3550 |

_ I

- i

Field ID: PIT-1-WEST Sampled: 06/10/98 |
Lab ID:  134023-003 Received: 06/10/98 |
Matrix: Soil Extracted: 06/11/98 |
Batch#: 41411 analyzed: 06/11/98 |
Units: ug/Kg |
I

i

Naphthalene ND 50
Acenaphthylene ND 50
Acenaphthene ND 50
Fluorene ND 50
Phenanthrene ND 50
Anthracene ND 50
Flucranthene ND 50
Pyrene ND 50
Benzo{a)anthracene ND 50
Chrysene ND 50
Benzo (b, k) flucranthene ND 50
Benzo{a) pyrene ND 50
Indeno(l,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 50
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 50
Benzol(g,h,i)perylene ND 50

Nitrobenzene-ds 81 : 32-117
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 86 38-121
Terphenyl-di4 77 29-143

i
|
5




Lab #: 134023 BATCH QC REPORT Cb Curis & forppkips.- 5 3

Client: North State Envirommental Analysis Method: EPA 8270B |
Prep Method: EPA 3550 |

Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 06/11/98
Batchi: 41411 Analysis Date: 06/11/98
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC725%5

r 1
| Analyte Result Reporting Limit |
| |
| 1
| Naphthalene ND 50 |
| Acenaphthylene ND 50 |
| Acenaphthene ND 50 |
| Fluorene ND 50 |
| Phenanthrene ND 50 |
| Anthracene ND 50 |
| Fluoranthene ND 50 |
| Pyrene ND 50 i
| Benzo{a)anthracene ND 50 ]
| Chrysene ND 50 ]
| Benzo(b,k)fluoranthene ND 50 ]
| Benzo{a)pyrene ND 50 |
| Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 50 |
| Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 50 |
| Benzol(g,h,i)perylene ND 50 |
L {
] t
| Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits |
L ;
f i
| Nitrobenzene-ds 76 32-117 |
| 2-Fluorcbiphenyl 80 38-121 ]
| Terphenyl-di4 69 29-143 |
1 -J




Lab #: 134023

Field ID: SP-1-A,B,C,D
Lab ID:  134023-061

Matrix: Seil

gatgh#: 41?%1
nits: !

Diln Fac: 1g 9

Sample Date:
Received Date:
Prep Date:
Analysis Date:

MS Lab ID: QC72601

Analyte Spike Added Sample MS 3Rec # Limits
Acenaphthene 1667 37.9 1435 84 34-128
Pyrene 1667 €3.19%9 1399 80 21-152
Surrogate $Rec Limits

Nitrobenzene-d4s 80 32-117

2-Fluorcbiphenyl 87 38-121

Terphenyl-dl4 87 29-143

MSD Lab ID: QC72&02

Analyte Spike Added  MSD %tRec # Limits RPD # Limit-
Acenaphthene 1667 1309 76 34-128 9 43
Pyrene 1667 1270 72 21-152 10 50
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Nitrobenzene-ds 75 32-117

2-Fluorobiphenyl 81 38-121

Terphenyl-di4 78 29-143

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD value
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0_out of 2 outside limits | L.

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 4 cutside limits

s with an asterisk




Lab #: 134023 BATCH QC REPORT c Curtis & fompkips. 44t |

S 1
Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: EPA 8270B i
Prep Method: EPA 3550 i

]

Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 06/11/398
Batchi: 41411 Analysis Date: 06/11/98
Units: ug/Xyg

Piln Fac: 1

[T T T T

LCE Lab ID: QC72600

{

| Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits
i

|

| Acenaphthene 1186 1667 71 26-127
| Pyrene 1047 1667 63 23-125
L

r

| Surrcgate %Rec Limits

L

I

| Nitrobenzene-ds 73 32-117

| 2-Fluorobiphenyl 76 3Ig-121

| Terphenyl-di4 66 29-143

L

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of OC limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits




":ﬂl::i CMdhsﬁgﬂﬁngs&fil

Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: PCB
Prep Method: EPA 3550
Cleanup Method: EPA acid

Field ID: SP-1-A,B,C,D Sampled: 06/10/98
Lak ID: 134023-001 Received: 06/10/98
Matrix: Soil ' Extracted: 06/15/98
Batch#i: 41471 Analyzed: 06/15/98
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

Aroclor-101¢ ND 12
Arocloxr-1221 ND 24
Aroclor-1232 ND 12
Aroclor-1242 ND 12
Aroclor-1248 ND 1z
Aroclor-1254 ND 12
Aroclor-1260 HD 12

TCMX 109 20-143
Decachlorobiphenyl 112 43-126




Cb Curtis &F]'g&\é)k{\sbl%d.l '

Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: PCB
Prep Method: EPA 3550
Cleanup Method: EPA acid

Field ID: PIT-1-EAST Sampled: 06/10/98
Lak ID: 134023-002 Received: 06/10/98
Matrix: So0il Extracted: 06/15/98
Batch#: 41471 Analyzed: 06/15/98
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

i SR NS ——

]
Aroclor-1016 ND 12 |
Aroclor-1221 ND 24 i
Aroclor-1232 ND 12 |
Aroclor-1242 ND 12 i
Aroclor-1248 ND 1z |
Aroclor-1254 ND 12 |
Aroclor-1260 ND 12 I

|

TCMX 1040 20-143
Decachlorobiphenyl 106 43-126

e e e e e e e e e e e s T . T A R S T— T — . S— — —————

b — —
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Cb Curtis &gggpkrs.cgp.l‘

Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: PCB
Prep Method: EPA 3550
Cleanup Method: EPA acid

Field ID: PIT-1-WEST Sampled: os/10/98
Lab ID: 134023-003 Received: 06/10/98
Matrix: Soil Extracted: 06/15/98
Batchi#: 41471 Analyzed: 06/16/58
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

1
Aroclor-101s ND 12 |
Aroclor-1221 ND 24 ]
Aroclor-1232 ND 12 ]
Aroclor-1242 ND 12 ]
Aroclor-1248 . ND 12 i
Aroclor-1254 ND 12 |
Aroclor-1260 ND 12 |

|

: |
TCMX 100 20-143 |
Decachlorobiphenyl 108 43-126 |
' i




At
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Lab #: 134023 BATCH QC REPORT Cb Curtis &Jompkins, Hd. |

Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: PCB
Prep Method: EPA 3550
Cleanup Method: EPA acid -

Diln Fac: 1

1
Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 06/15/98 |
Batchi: 41471 Analysis Date: 06/15/98 |
Units: ug/Kyg |
]

MB Lab ID: QC72803

|

| Analyte Result Reporting Limit
|

|

| Aroclor-1016. ND 12

| Aroclor-1221 ND 24

| Aroclor-1232 ND 12

| Aroclor-1242 ND 12

| Aroclor-1248 ND 12

| Aroclor-1254 ND 12

| Aroclor-1260 ND 12

|

l

| surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
|

|

| TCMx 107 20-143

| Decachlorobiphenyl 120 43-126

-

ket e e T TP EE——




Lab #: 134023 BATCH QC REPORT | CE Curtis Sgompkipsdgd
il R I

Client: North State Environmental Analysis Method: PCB
Prep Method: EPA 3550
Cleanup Method: EPA acid

‘.'-..__....._._I

)
=1
Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 06/15/98 |
Batch#: 41471 Analysis Date:  06/15/98 [
Units: ug/Kg |
Diln Fac: 1 |
I

LCS Lab ID: QC72804
I I
| Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits |
: .
| Aroclor-1260 . 172.7 166.7 104 61-127 |
| !
i !
‘ | Surrogate %Rec Limits |
‘ [ |
I 1
| ToMx 115 20-143 |
; | Decachlorobiphenyl 125 43-126 |
by L ]

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 outside limits




Lab #: 134023 BATCH QC REPORT Cb Curtis & fompkins. [id. 4

North State Environmental Analysis Method: PCB
Prep Method: EPA 3550
Cleanup Method: EPA acid

Field ID: PIT-1-EAST Sample Date: 06/10/98

Lab ID: 134023-002 Received Date: 06/10/98
Matrix: Soil Erep Date: 06/15/98
Batch#: 41471 Analysis Date: 06/16/98
Units: ug/Xg

Diln Fac: 1

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

MS Laly ID: QC72805

[ Analyte Spike Added Sample MS %Rec # Limits i
i Aroclor-1260 166.7 <12 154.3 92 1B-172 i
[ !
i Surrogate ¥Rec Limits i
|

i TCMX 113 20-143 i
! Decachlorobiphenyl 108 43-126 !

MSD Lab ID: QC72806

i Analyte Spike Added MSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
|

i Aroclor-1260 166.7 135.8 81 18-172 i3 30

|

i Surrogate %tRec Limits

i TCMX 103 20-143

! Decachlorobiphenyl 98 43-126

I NS Ey—— N—

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits
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North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory

Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page of
Client: N&e Report to: J sha Sl Phone: Tumaround Time
Mailing Address: Billing to: Fax: S ,,(aﬂ <
PO# / Billing Reference: Date:
? G - ‘9 ‘ J Sampler:
Project / Site Address: Analysis oS/ "
Requested A/ ;’" }? =) q:?;
Sample 1D Sample | Container | Pres. Sampling T O ﬂe .@ Comments/Hazards
Type | No./Type Date/Time 10 7 AR '
P-1-ABLD | foi | o€ | — | Yot A | |
fT-1-EasT ' [ 0 |
Pir-l-wWEsT l | | — = | ¥
Relinguished by: { /( M Date:{ iil! ¢ Time: 310  Received by: # ] O_A,—/ : Lab Comments
\ - | Relinquished by: [ rel Date: " Time: Received by:
Date: Time: Received by:

Relinquished by:




96844311

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

|
A
c
'
1 | 20. Focility Cwnar or Operator Carlification of recsipt of hoxordous matenials covered
PO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
DTSC 80224 (1/95) _ : : : Yollow: GENERATOR RETAINS

EPA 870022

State of

mronmenlull’mlnchonAgsncy

— B O-PIMZmME

"t Porm. App OMB-No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30.96) o s 'Soélnstrucﬁon's onbudtomqe 6. . Depurfmuwome ‘Substances
Hmprﬁndnype Form designed for use on elite (12.p n’rer e T s { _ L - Sacraments; Cakfomic”
A _UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1.~ Generator's US EPA D Mo, ” .t Monifest DocummNd 1 hformqhonml'hu shaded areas -
WASTE MANIFEST iﬂlol‘?lf’llﬁﬁlél?l‘/l}h 12 16 15 0|
3. Gonerator's Mame MmlmgAddmn ‘9‘2‘ 520 ,\26& g
M ien [duvis £ 06
o 4006'/( gro T :
4 Gonerclor's Phona ( Drreerrs He Ty QV{ZQ'.
5. Trqmporier‘ ;ompany Name 4. US EPA ID Number
Trident Truck Line

_|ClA|D|9]8]2|4|8]4]3|7

7. Tramsporter 2 Company Noma 8. US EPA ID Number .
Iklill!ll'lll
9. Designoted Faxility Mama and Sie Address 10. US EPA ID Number B
Erickson,Inc.
255 Parr Blvd, . : |
Richmond,CA. 943061 . F |A lD |0 |0 |9 |4 |6 |6 3 |912 '_

11, US DOT Dascription {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and: 1D Number)

*NON-RCRA Hazardous Wasta Solid

Waste Empty Storage Tank. . 0 03irp P500/0 P
PR _ ; —

15. Sp.dul Hmdnng hmmwadm Information : '
Keep amy fram sources of ignit:.m Ahvays waar harrhats umn \-nrkj.ng
UC;ST 's 24 Hr.- &m&wtﬂma ' '&Ehmg - ‘

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIHCATION: Ihenbyduhnﬁmﬂnmmmﬂdlhuwmmfuﬂymdaowruldydem‘bedobovehypwpershlppmgmmmdmchwﬁed,
podmdmarkadmdlcrbehd aﬂdmnulmp-:hmpmp«cmdihnlwvaupoﬂbyhsd\waya:m&ngboppﬁmbh ...... and ,

Iflmolcrglqumﬂygﬂmﬂbr lcodrfyilw!Ihmqprogrwnmplwahn&mﬁewhmmdhmaﬂdwmhmmﬂdhih&degmlhmdehmmedh

economially practicable ond that | have selected the procticoble methed of freatment, storage, or disposal currently available %o me which minimizes the present ond future”
IhnulhhummheuhhqndhmmmmORsflnmuﬂnaﬂqtmmygemumlbmmud.u fuﬂ:eﬂodbmmmwwumgemdionmdubﬂﬂubﬁ
g method that is gvailable jo me ond that ! can aferd. - A P
,? ,fg: Wﬁﬁa 70179@ > N
} 17. T ofRaoelplofMulamlh
Hic<caom —
ey
g 18. Ti of Receipt of Materials
T
E
R

Printed /Typed Nume .

19. Discrapancy Indication Spoce




5162365523

To: Paul F Scott Co. From: Robert Sims S510-236-5523 6/24/98 14:46:32
Sent by the Award Winning Cheyenne Bitware
Bay Area Soil
Daily Scale Log
Tune In Tiuck# Gross Taie Nel Man# Torns Dale
732 BA-4 78430 30010 48480 30406 24.24 6/18/98
1045 BA-4 102390 30010 72380 30408 36.19
1322 BA-4 68530 30010 38520 30405 1926
1527 DFT 49630 22580 27050 30407 13.525
TOTAL 93.215

Page 1 of 1




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NQ. 26328

T.ELEPHONE

(610) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custowmen

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO. 972450
SCOTT COMPANY

FOR: ERICKSON, INC. TANK NO. 22928
LOCATION: RICHMOND, CA DATE: 61888 g 1SEUPM
- VISUAL GASTECHA314 SMPN UG
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUGCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

SAFE FOR FIR
TANK SIZE 2,600 GALLON TANK CONDITION E E

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.8% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSCN, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABCVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.
ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK SHIPPED TO US

FORPROCESSING:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot wark and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occeur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {(a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials In the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compariment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the [nspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been clsaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspecior.

The undersigned representative knowledges receipt of this certificate and understands th onditions and limifations under

AN Ve o

ESENTATIVE TITLE \uspeémﬁ

CP592




DAY O NHT CERTIFICATE NO. 26329
(510 235-180 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusiones |

255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO. 912350

SCOTT COMPANY
FOR. __ ERICKSON, INC. TANK NO. 22029
LOCATION: RICHMOND, CA DATE: 8288 gy PEPPM
VISUAL GASTECHH314 SMPN vo
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUGT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions. i

GALLO K SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE 1,000 N TAN CONDITION

REMARKS: CXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT QUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK SHIPPED TO US

FORPROCESSING:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physicai or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materiais in the
atmosphere is beiow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capabte of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of firs
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuei tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The under5|gn representative acknowiedges receipt of this certificate and understands the denditions and Iimita;/)ns under ’

Whmh“wa{f’?f/u /’[\E/QLP’ / aee IOJ‘CJ

F?d ESENTATIVE TITLE WS'P’EGTOR N J

CP598:




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE | N0_26330

TELEPHONE

(510 265-1993 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cwwowe

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO,
SCOTT COMPANY
FOR. __ ERICKSON, INC. TANK NO. 22930
1:54:46 PM
LOGATION: RICHMOND, CA pATE: 5™  1me:
VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUGT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

2,000 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE

TANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC. HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.
ERICKSON, TNC HAS THE APRCFPRIATE PERMITS FOR, ANDHAS ACCEPTED THE TANKSHIPFED TG US
FEOR-PROCESSING:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, ar if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmasphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materiais in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materiais in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuetl tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

/__HEPRESENTATIVE \_—~ TITLE INSPECTOR )

CP588
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North State Environmental

Chemleal Waste Dispoanl ' Trucking - Cesnslling

| FAX |ooe ¢/ 2 [

| Number of pages including cover sheet- )

TO: |p AuL e, ) FROM: John Stetz
North State Environmental
ST Gy P.0. Box 5624

Sauth San Francisco, CA 94083

Phone Phone 650.266.4583
Fax Phone O - 59% - 13 Fax Bhone 650,588 1950
REMARKS: ) Urgent o For your review [l Repiy ASAP [(] Please Comment

Mrached W MD'QVVLLQ f Dtlia Toym.
T Pk« Pt wnl be  ready tio affermopn,

Honntea,
Joho

P.oO. Box 5624 = South San Francisco, California 94083 » 650-8R88-2834 FAX 584%-1050
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Jun-26-98 12:33F FP.04

Lab Numbher:
Client:
Project:

Date Reported:

North State Environmental

Chemical Wasle Disposul + Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

98-713

Scott Company
PO#51016-57121-70-7001
6450 Dublin Courl, Duklin
OD6/2h/48

Gasoline,BTEX and MTRR by Methods B8015M and 8020

Niesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M

Total Extractable Petroleoum Hydrocarbons by SM 55320 F&F
Total Cd, Cr,Ni, Pb, Zn by AA Spectroscopy

B, 0. Rox 506243

Analvyte Me L hod Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed

Sample: 98-/13-01 Ciient ID: WATER-EAGT 06/18/98 WATER

Gasoline 8C15M 61000 ug/L 06/23/98

Benzene 8020 2700 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8020 2700 ug/L

MTRE B0Z0 120000° ug/L

Tolucne 8020 13000 ug/L

Xylenes Ho70 14000 ug/L

Samples 98-713-02 Client ID: WATKFR-WEST 06/18/98 WATER

Gasoline 8015M 46000 ug/L 06/23/98

Benzene 8020 1300 ug/L

Ethylbenzence 8020 2200 ug/L

MTBE 8020 16000 ug/L

Toluene 8020 5200 ug/L

Xylenes 3020 14000 ug/T.

Sumple: 98-713-03 Client TD: WATER-CENTER Qa/18/98 WATER

Cadmium 7130 ND 06/25/98

Chromium 7180 0,07 mg /L

Tead 1420 0.05 mea /T

Nickel 1520 0.20 myg/L

Zinc 7950 0.20 mg /T

Casoline 8015M 30000 ug/L 06/23/98
Page

*Confirmed by CC/MS method B260.

Seourh San Francisceo, Calitarnia 94083 « 650-58K-2838 FAX S88-1959




Jun-26-98 12:33F P.O5

North State Environmental

Ehemical Waste DMsposal - Trusking + Consulting

CERTIFPFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Numbor: 98-713
Client: Scott Company
Project: PO#51016-R7121-70-7001

€450 Dublin Court, Dublin
Date Reported: 06/25/98

Gasoline, BTEX and MTRFE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Diegel Range Hydrocarbons by Method B01EM

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by SM 5520 E&F
Total Cd, Cr,Ni, Pb, Zn by AA Spectroscopy

Mhnalvio Method Regult Unit bate Sampled Date Analvzed

Sample: 98-713-03 Cllent ID: WATER-CENTER N6/18/98 WATER

Renrenea 3020 4100 ug /T

Fthylbenzene 8020 2300 ug/T.

MTRE 8020 *39000 ug/L

Toluene 8020 84900 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 16000 ug /1.

TEPH H520F 7 mg/L 06/24/98

Diesel 8015M 48 mg /T, 06/23/98

Sample: 98-713-04 Client ID: BlT-1-35QUTH 06/18/98 S0LL

Cadmium 7130 ND 06/25/98

Chromium 1190 27 mey /Ky

Lead 7420 11 mg/Kg

Nickel 7520 39 mg/Kg

Zine 7950 41 mg /S Kg

Gasoline BOLEM 1500 mg /Ky 06/23/98

Benzene 8020 1.7%: mg/Kg

kthylbenzene 8020 25 mg/Kg

MTEE BO20 SR, & meg /Ky

Toluene 8020 58 myg /Keg

Xylenes 8020 140 my/Kg

TEPH 5520F 180 mg/Kg 06/24/98

Diesel BOL5M 690 g /Xy 06/23/98
Page

*Confirmed by GC/MS melhod 8266.

P, oA,

Box 5624 » South Sae Francisvo,

Cabifernia 940835

* BS0-SKRB-283F FAX S88-(950




Jun-26-98 12:33P P.O&

North State Environmental

Chemicul Waste Disposal - Trucking + Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Cualily Control/Qualily Assurange

Labk Number: 98-713
| Client;: Scott Company
| Project: PO#51016=-57121-70-7001

6450 Duklin Court, Dublin
Date Reported:06/25/88

Analyte Met hod Reporting Unit Blank Ms/MSD RPD
Limil Recovery
Gasoline 8015M 0.5 my /Ky KD 103 4
Benrene 8020 . 005 mg/Kg ND 106 13
Fthylbcnzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 104 13
Toluene BO20 .00% me /Ky ND 105 13
Xylenes 8020 .010 mg /Kg ND 110 i1
MTEF 8020 005 mg/Kg ND 93 15
Casoline 8015M 50 ug/L ND 85 2%
Benzene BO20 0.5 ug/L ND 96 13
Fthylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/T MD 95 17
Toluene 3020 0.9 Ly /L ND 45 15
Xylenes 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 93 13
MTRE. RO20 0.5 ug/L ND 81 &
Cadmium 7130 1.6 mg/Kg N 145/106 1
Chromium 7180 1.0 mg/Kg ND 80/78 z
Lead 7420 1.0 mg/Kg ND 1057102 3
Nickel 7520 1.0 my/Kg ND 1054103 3
Zinc 7950 1.0 mg/Kg ND 137/112 20
Cadmium 7130 0.05 mg/1. ND 110/109 1
Chromium 7190 0.05 mgy/ L ND 188/117 8
Lead 7420 0.05 mg/L ND U8 /o8 1
Nickel 7520 0.05 mg/L ND 37/100 3
Zing 7950 0.05 mg/T. MND 103/107 4
TF.PH 5520F 50 mg /Ky NI 68 1
TEPH 5520F 5 mg/L ND 68 17
Diesel 8015M 1.0 g /Kg ND 83 2
Diesel 80154 0,05 mng/L NI B3 <

ELAP Certiticate NO:1753
Reviewed and hpproved

John A.Murphy,Lab&Eatory Director

Page 3 ol 3

P, Box 5624 « South San Francisco. California 94083 « 650.58R8-283K FAX 588-1930
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North State Environmental

Chemical Waxir Disposul - Trucking » Conxulling

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYZSTIS

Job Number: gg-713 Date Sampled : 0&/18/58
Client ! Scott Company Date Analyzed: (06/23/58
Froject : POESI016-57121-70-7001 Date Reported: 06/25/98

8010 Volatile Organics by CC/MS Method 8260

Tatiorat ooy Numboer B8 VL3 03
Client Ib WATER-CENTER
Matrin WATER
Anulyte e /T,
Chloromethane NI+ &
Vinyt Chloride Npah
Bromuotethane NNeh
Chloraethane HD=5
Trichlorofinoromethane M«
1,l-bichloroerhens Hb=1
Melhylene Chloride nNo=l
t-1,Z-bichlorecaethene Nl
1,1-bichioroethane ND<1
w-1,¢-Dichloroethene NDe
Chlaroform ND<l
1,1, 1-Trichlurvethane NDwl
Carbon Yetrachloride W]
1, 2-THeabloraal hape Nl
Trichieraclhoene NU<1
Bromudichloromethane NR=
t-1,3-Lichlaropropeans ND=<1
1,3 Trichlaropropen MD+«<1
1.1,2-Trichloroethane nNuel
Tetrachleroathens ND<1
Dibromabeniong Nusil
Chlorobenzens Mn=
1,1,2,2-rertrachlorosnthane NDs 1
1,3 michlarobensone ND«1
1, 4-Dichlorobenzens NI |
1,2-Dichlorohanzens HD=1
Trichtaovotei b Luaor oot hane Nl
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND= 1
SUR-Dibromcfluoromethane 1Y% Rog
SUR-Toluene dR 117% Reo
SUR-4-RBromal lusrebenzoene 120% Rec
Page 1 Of 2
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dJun-26-98 12: 3494F P.O08

North State Environmental

Chemicsl Waste Dispasul - Trucking - Consalting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS SIS

Job Number: g95-713 Date Sampled : 06/18/98
Client : Scovt Company Date Analyzed: 06/23/58
Project : PO#B1016-57121-70-7001 Date Reported: D6/25/98

8010 Velatile Organica by GC/MS Method 8260
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary

wiborarnory Numbor GH-733 M5 /MED RFN
Mienl ID Blank RRCowvery
Matrix WALTER WATEL
Anakyloe Results GRICcoveries
ug/sl,
Ch il oeonebhane NS
Vinyl Chluride ND=S
Bromomethane ND<h
Chloroethans wpeh
Trichlorcofluoromethans Nl
1,1-Dichloroethenes NDwl 148 a
Mirthyliene Chloride ND+l
L-1,Z2-Dichloroethens [TIAN
1,1-Dichloroethans HD- L
c¢~1l,2-Dichlororthene ML L
Chloroform ND<
1,1, l-Trichlnrost bhane M3
Carhon Tatrachl|or ide R
1l,Z2-vichloroertnane NTiz
Yrichlornethong NTe 1 104 11
Bromadichlaromel baae Nh= 1
t-1, 3 -Dichioropropone NTie 1
c-1, 3 Triciloropropene ND=1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NDe1
Tertrachlerocthens NI« 1
Nikromobcnzene ND<1
Chlarobenzens WLl 109 9
1, 1,3, 2«Tolrachiloroethane Wh«1
|, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND«1
1.4-bDichlerchenzene WU L
1,2-Dichlorobenzens NDel
Teuchlurotrifluocroathana Np= L
1,2~Dibromoethane NI
SUR~-Dibromofiluoromethane 119% kac 1i1/114 1
SUR~Tolusns df 112% Rec 106,012 7

S0R-4-Bromef luor obenaoig 112% Rec llas118 3

Ruviewed and Approuesd

John A. Murphy
Lukozabtory LDiractor

Page 2 Ot »
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Jun-26-98 12:34P

North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Dispusal - Truckiog « Cansulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Job Number: gg.v13 Date Sampled : 06/18/98
Client ! Scott Company Date Analywxed: D6/23/98
Froject 1 PO#51016-5%7121-70-7001 Date Reported: 06/7/24/98

8010 Volatile COrganics by CC/MS Method 8260

Luboratory Number Yh=-7170-U4
Client TR BLr-1 s500TNn
Mutrix [3QTT
Analyte ug/Kg
Chloromethane o InEat.
Vinyl Chiloride HD=2h
Hromnmerhane NQ<25
Chlervethane NR< %5
Trichlorofluoromethans WD-=%

L, l-Dichloroetihens M1k
Methylene Chloride ND« 5
t-1,2 - Lichlorosthens NO=<&

I, I DichiaraeLlang NE<h
v-1,2-Dichloroethene N+
Chloroform N D
1,1, 1-Trichlorscthane Ni:G
Carbon YTetrachlerice HD< 5
1,2-0ichlerosrthang ND« D
Tricnloroelhene NG
Bromedichloromecnare ND<5

t 1, 3-nicnhloropropene MR
¢-1,3-Trichlcropropene NTi<h
1, 2-Trichl eeoctane NU G
Tertrachlnroal kepe NDh
Dilbromobrnzens ND= b5
thlarobanreare yeta]

L L2, Z-TeteachlorenLhane NLhth

1, d=Dichlerobenzeny NN<h
l,4-Richloraobanransa NI 5
l,2-Dichlorohsenene NUwh
Trichiorolrifluorowthane NOzh
1,Z-Dibromorthane Nk
SUR-Dikramol luoromethane L16% Rewo
STA- Talueno ol L13% Rec
SORE- 4-Bromcflucrohenze 1T45% Reo

Page 1 ©f 2
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Hdun-26-98 12:34P P.10

@ North State Environmental

Chemicul Wasie Disposal » Trucking * Cunsulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Job Numher: 9p-713 Vale Sampled : 06K/18/98
Client : Scoth Company Date BRnalyrzed: QF/23/98
Project : PO#51016-57123-70-7001 Date Reported: 06/25/98

8010 volatile Qrganics by GC/MS Method 8260
Quality Contreol/Quality Nssurance Summary

Laboratory Numbhear B8-713% MZ/MED RFD
Mieal ID Alank Recovery
Mubrix S50IL SCTL
hrnalyte RryylLs tRenoverias
uyf Ky
Chloromethans NDw2E
vinyl ¢hlaride ND2A
Bromomethane NS
Chlaroathans NN 2h
rrichlarofiogeconcthane NIy 5
i, b -MehlaroeLacne NI S 148 ]
Methylene Chlocide MM
ret, 2=Nichiorocthune N« »
I, i-nichloracthane ND<5
¢=%,#-Dichlorvethene NDe<b
Chivrciorm ND< 5
1.1, 1-Trichilorosthans NI &
Carbon lTetrachlorive ML G
1,2-Dichloroathane HD< 5
Trichlornethenc WL<h 1u4 11
Rromod i chilaromeLhane ND=5
t-1,3 Dichlnropropone N«
c—1, 3-rrichlaoropropone NL<H
L, 1,2 Trichlarocihane NI S
Tetrachloroctihoene NI 5
b romobensenge ND< 5
Chlorabicneeie ND<3 L9 9
b, 1,2, 2-Telracliloroethane N5
1,3-Dichlorobenzens MTi< s
l.4-DOichlorchenzenes ND-= 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzena ND<5
trichlozatrifiunvoeal hang HOwE
1, 2-pibromoathana ND<h
SUR-Dibromofluaromathans 119% kec 114/11% 4
SUR- Telusmns dA 112% Rec 105/x12 K
SUR- d-Tramal buorvbenze 11%% Rec 1147118 3

leviewaed And Apgra

John d, Marphy
Laboratory NDiceclar

Fage 2 Of 2
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&

Phone: {415) 588-9652

North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory

Fax: (415) 588-1950

15-06/

Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
LabJobNo.:

Page __ of

Turnaround Time

Clent: § C°'|"‘CO Report to: PM \C%'m. Phone: £ -9 ~2233
Mailing Address: Billing to: Fax: 5Jp - $96 = 924, g‘f‘hp(
’f&ﬁk’ eﬂ\«ﬂ/\o d ﬂ C‘ PO# / Billing Reference: Date: (f’/lo/ q9¢
Tl Q,l [)m; Slolp-5HA-T-To0l | sampler: . Sletar
:roject/Site Acfdress: Analysis ~. o £ £ . S
4S0 Duhlin Q’h Dbl Requested p i 5‘" (P :?V < & g (}:‘ &l
Sample ID Sample Container Pres. Sampling S*) EEO tﬁi }&}\ L <+ i Wt‘-" :, ! omments/Hazards
Type No./ Type Date / Time C.f fq: 3 E a} QE @ 3
T-1-w wakey |3 Ve |Wel |¢fufag nwo | X
SP-IARCEN A |9 8T | — | s | X | X[ X ] < T X XX|composre
Per-) -EAST | \ gy g | KX [ < | x| DA > xR
T-1-WEsT J ) b 130 | x| X[ X X! X |¥ [N
Relinquished by: 5/ (L /“(, / M Date: (v/u,/ 1% Time: 2! 9 Received byW Lab Comments
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:




Jun-29-98 10:59A

) JON 26 '98 1729 T0-16505881950 . P.O2
; . FROMCURT(S & TOMPKINS 7-834 P02 F-107

&
g

q e
D

W
‘l:li:i; C”“‘ﬁh&ﬂ??ﬁﬂﬁéﬂl

Terphenyl-di4 19 17=-115

'l_ _ Polynuclear Aramacie Rysdrocazhbena by GO/MS l
R 5 == - - _ {
| Ciient: North State Environmantal Analysis Merthod: EPR B2I0R ]
] Prep Method: EBA 3520 |
'. —
| Fisld Ip. WATER-CENTER Sampled: 06/18/98 1
| Lab ID: 134243-001 Raceived: 06/19/98 i
| Matzix: watar Extracted: ag/22/7%8 |
| Batch#: 41503 Analyzed: 06/24/28 i
| "rice: ug /s !
{ Diln Fac: 2 |
| Aoalyre Result ' Raporting Limit i
P i
| Naphthalene 570 k]:] |
| Acenaphthylene KD 38 |
| Acenaphthens D ] |
| Flucrene ¥D Y |
| Phenanthrene WD i8 |
| Anthracene ND 38 {
| Flucranthene ND 38 i
| Pyrene KD in |
| Banze(a)anthracens WD Y- )
| Chrysene ND 24 |
| Benzol(b,kjflucranthena ND 38 !
| Benzo(alpyrene ND 38 |
| Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 38 i
| pibenz{a, h)anthracene ¥p 38 !
! manze (g.h, i)perylene ND 36 l
)

| Surfogate tRecoveyy . 1 . Recovery Limits: [
Nitzobencene-d5 82 3¢-115 |
2-Flusrobiphenyl &0 36-113 1

|

]




SJun-29-98 10:589A F.O3

. - JUN 26 98 17:30  T0-15505881950 FROM-CURTIS & TOMPKINS T-834 P.05/09 F-107
Curtis &, Q0RkmIetiY

! ' Polynuclear Aromatic Hydreearbans by GC/MS. |
H e S i '
| Client: Norch scate Environmental Analyais Mathod: ZFA 22708 i
| Prep Method: EPA 355D |
lr —
| Pield ID: PIT-1-sOrFH Samplad: 06/18/98 |
| Lab ID: 139143-Q02 RBoceived: 06/19/58

| Macyix: Seil Bxtracred: 06/22/98 i
| Batch#: 41586 Analyzed: 06/22/98 !
{ Tnits: ug/Kg [
{ Diln Pac: 1 [
—— — e —]
| Apalyts Bewult ‘Reporting Limit l
I~ 3
| Waphthalene 2700 80 )
{ Acenaphthylens ND 50 |
| Acenaphthens ND s0 {
| Fluorene ND 50 {
| Phenanchrane ND g0 !
| Anthracens ND £0 I
| Fluoranthene ND 50 |
| Pyrsnae ND 50 |
| Benzo{alanthracene ND 50 |
| Chryeena np £0 J
| Benzo(b,Xk)flusranthene ND 50 I
| Bonzola)pyrens ND 50 |
| Indenc(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc ND 50 |
| Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND so |
| Benzo(g.h,i)perylane ND =01] t
L 3
| Surrogace N VRecovary i . Recovary Limits i
| 1
| Nitrobenzene-ds 8% 32 117 |
| 2-Fluorohiphenyl 82 3e-121 ]
| Terphenyl-dila 8& 29-143 i
t i




-

Jun-30-98 03:03P ' : ; P.0OZ2
- s JIN 30 U988 13-20  TO-18505881950 FROM-CURTIS & TOMPKINS T-904 P02 F-215

age 1 &

>

g
(2 *]
oF
%

3 1
) RCas |
; . E
| ¢lient: North State Fnviranmental Anzlysnis Mesthod: PCB |
| Prap Method: EPA 3520 i
L }
| 1
| Field ID: WATER-CENTER Sampled: 06/18/98 |
| Lap ID:  234143-002 Receivea: 0s/13/38 |
| Matrix:  Water Extractad: 06/24/98 ]
| Batch#: 41643 Analyzed: o8/29/98 i
| Onite: ug/L {
| Bilm Fac: 1 ]
l |
| analyte:. L ha oL 1 Resuleil U Reporting Limit |
| Aroclor-1016 ND 0.47 |
| | hgoclor-1222 D 0.94 !
| | Aroelor-1232 ND 0.47 g
| Aroclox-1z4z ND 0.47 |
| Aroclor-1z48 ¥ 0.47 |
| Aroclor-12%54 ND 0.47 |
| Azoclor-1260 WD 0.47 |
b - - e T e ‘ —
| BurTogate . ‘ T CNRecoweRy - 0T Recovery Limits o
| TCMX ag 19-130 }
| Decachlorobiphenyl ri 22-110 !
{ 1




TJdun-30-98 03: 03P P.O3

W w JUN 30 798 13:20 TO-16505881950 FROM-CURTLS & TOMPKINS T-804 P03 F-215
Cums g Tomar, g
r T N 1
I . BeBs |
| — ]
| T
| €lient: North State Environmental Analysisa Mathod: PCR |
I Frep Method: EDA 2550 |
I Cleapup Method: EPA acid |
1 H
T 1
| Field ID: PIT-1-5QUTH sampled: G8/ 18/ 54 |
| Lakl ID: 134143-002 Received: 06/19/98 I
| Matyix:  Soil Extracted: og/2a/98 |
| Batch#: 41622 : Analyzed: 06/30/38
| unita: ug /Xg |
| Dilp Fac: 1 |
| ‘Anmlitea o ‘ . Result. - - . Rapexting Limit i
I I
| Aroolear-i0i§ ND 12 i
| Arocleor-1am1 ND 24
| Areclor-1222 ND 12 |
| Aroclor-124z2 ND 12 i
| Arcclor-1244 ND 12
| Aroelor-1254 KD 12
| Aroclor-128¢ ND 12 |
| Surrogate o ' 2L eRecgUERY : :  Recovery Limita !
' Fede g . VT - : , .
[ 1
| TCMX 65 20-143 |
| |
1 i

tecachlorobiphenyl 70 23-128
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1¢-H 5 S
ﬂ& North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis  *
Phone: {415} 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page  of E
0 - . m
' Glient: Sfu‘H C)va: I iHeponto. Pmd PU"PC—. i Phone: Turnaround Time L
Mailing Address: Billing to: . Fax: g’hi N
-~ — “ W
l PO# / Billing Reference; Date: b{/ ,ﬁ ¢ %
i SIOIL g'IH;l! ‘»h;-q—om Sampler: J, Steta
Project ¢ Site Address: Analysis \ {,- ,- / ! ; f / '
/ ...f foe !
b4so Dudlia Guﬂ:_ [)\\,bl ¥ Requested ,-"gg.l Y i/ gé" 'If a’&? " "':0?
T : -"' l}l _— -"I m !
Sampie 1D Sample | Container Pres, |  Sampling ',fa\ v/ ¥ @ S ,"f‘@fﬁ' ‘—.-.‘f Comments/Hazards
Type No. / Type Date / Time 'I,a“f fa ; L?[ I“q} ' g
WATCR EAST | Wetts 2 ks | BO1 |Yigltg 15 | K _ |
WATER ~WEST ! i Vol 135 | ¥ |
WAER CenieR | 4 I JE e say X XL A X [ X
Pr-l-Seerrt | Aeil 1L BT — 230 o X X | X | X | XX
| ;- | /; i
Relinquished by: 4(L //{ ] M Date: {./, i,cj‘Tlma T4 %M Received byM T Lab Cemments .
Fieiinqgifhed by ] Date; Time: Received by: 'D
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: "




